@ UNOPS g8

GRANT TEMPLATE Legal - GSA Amendment

Grant Support Agreement (GSA) Amendment No. 1
IN RESPECT TO

GCF READINESS AND PREPARATORY SUPPORT: “Strengthening the NDA Capacity and Strategic Engagement of
Solomon Islands with the Green Climate Fund”

GRANT NUMBER: SLB-RS-001

Amendment No. 1 to the Grant Support Agreement (GSA) between the Secretariat of the Pacific
Regional Environment Programme (SPREP) (the “Grantee”) and the United Nations Office for
Project Services (“UNOPS");

WHEREAS UNOPS entered into a Grant Support Agreement with the Secretariat of the
Pacific Regional Environment Programme (SPREP) dated 07 April 2020, for implementation of the
“Strengthening the NDA Capacity and Strategic Engagement of Solomon Islands with the Green
Climate Fund” activity hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”;

WHEREAS UNOPS and the GRANTEE now wish to amend such Agreement in order to
extend the duration of the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree that the Agreement will be amended as follows:
e Clause 3.2 of the Agreement shall be replaced with the following:
“3.2 Funds granted hereunder are available for program expenditures for the period of 33 months
from 14 May 2020, the date upon UNOPS has disbursed the first instalment as specified in Clause 5.2
(of the original agreement), until 13 February 2023.”
e Clause 6.1 (a) of the Agreement shall be replaced with the following:

“6.1 The Grantee shall submit the following milestone reports during the life of the Agreement in
the formats provided in Annex C (of the original agreement) and in line with the Payment
Schedule (as per Clause 5.2 of the original agreement):

(a) To UNOPS an interim progress report and a financial audited report on the use of Grant funds
after 22 months and no later than 23 months from the program starting date, as specified in
Clause 3.2”

e The implementation schedule, attached in Annex A to the Agreement, shall be complemented
with the attached amended Annex A - Implementation Schedule.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, except as amended herein, shall remain unchanged
and shall continue in full force and effect.

The effective date of this Amendment is the date on which it is signed by the respective Parties. If the
signing occurs on two different dates, this Amendment shall take effect on the date of the last
signature.

In witness of these terms and conditions, the authorized representatives of the Parties execute this
Amendment in duplicate in the English language.

GSA Amendment No. 1 1



@ UNOPS o

GRANT TEMPLATE Legal - GSA Amendment

FOR UNOPS, =% FOR THE

Gurel Gurkan ~ tigss ©
Head of Support Services, AUMCO, UNOPS

Date (mandatory): 19/4/2021

GSA Amendment No. 1 2



@ UNOPS g8

GRANT TEMPLATE Legal - GSA Amendment

ANNEX A
IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE

Anticipated duration: 33 months
A 2
Baseline
Outcomes 1 Targets (brief description Monthly implementation plan of activities®
and
v-I.o.v.....|. TTT 77 TTTTT T TTITYTY
ofa alsfafs|elr|afojofs|a]sfe]s|as]s]a]ls]e]s]2]3
slofalolsfolulalulilifalsle olslvlwlalwlsfilalalolulals “ialw
Guicome 1: | Sub-Outcome | No GCF Sisering Activity 111 |
Country | 1.1 Commities Estabish and |
capacity | NOAfocal established and cperationakse GCF
rengthened | pomi lead in place. quanery meetngs | Steering
effectve convened algned 10 the existing
coonsnation Natonal Clmate Change
‘mechansm Working Group ‘ "
Baseline: 0 (NCCWG)
Deliverable 1.1.1 [ ‘
TOR finaised and |
endorsed. and quarterty |
I
Some Specific vaming ‘Activity 1.1 O
on | needs o training needs analysis
cimate strengthon the (TNA)
finance, but | NDA's Office x
on ad hoc Deliverable 1.1.2
basis TNA conducted and report |
svadatie !
implementation of | Activity 1.1.3:
e TNA NDA staff and relevant |
recommendations | members of the NCCWG
receive Kraining as per
TNA | x |
Baseline: 0 | |
Deliverable 113
Final |
increased
GCF Publshed Activity 1.1.4:
awareness | matenials (printed, | Develop, ransiate.
matenals onine and through | publish and distribute
not radio programs) awareness
developed. | developed and matenals about the role of
dnsemnated the NDA and GCF in
English and 5
Baseline: 0 Engish Target audience
wil inchude the
sector. private sector, ovi
prowincial governments.
schools and community
FUND
Deliverable 1.1.4: |
Published
(pAnted, online and
rough radko programs)
developed and
dissaminated
Sub-Outcome | Currently Process and Activity 12.1:
12 teresno | Procedure lor No
Nootyection | process and | Objection Letier 10 suppont the.
Letler process | procedure | (NOL) approved funcsons of he NDA,
and procedure | in place for inchuding "No |
estatishod | the No Letter” procedure.
and Otyection - {
implemented | Latier Deliverable 1.2.1.
(NOL) No Otyection Letier |
process. |
Basebne 0
"Curenty Works hop Activity 12.2- | ‘
thereiano | convened and Conduct 2 national
process and | stakeholder input workshop 10 sociakse and |
1 he No vakdale the draft No
in place for Otyecton Letier |
the NOL procecures 10 secure
process. roceived. stakeholder input [ x
Deliverable 1.2.2: |
Baseine. 0 Workshop convened and |
‘stakahoider input 10 the |
No Otyection Latier |
procedures received and
|
[ Sub-Outcome T Activity 13.1 |
13 agreement | protocols accorded | Develop  bref /pokcy
Béateral sgnedand | 1o GCF Officiale paper for
agreements gazesed n | visiting Solomon
Datwoen the 08 islands as Deliverable 1.3.1: | x
country and evidenced from Bref /pokcy paper
the GCF foedback from finaksed and provided 1o |
exocuted Baseline 1 | GCF staft |
Yarget 2
Ad hoc [Activity 141
14 coordination | from MoFT and Swengthen coordination
Monstonng. mechanism | MOPAC on the batwesn MECDM. MoF T,
oversght and | for cimate | Smelness of MOPAC 1o effectively
of | changein | information monitor and streamine
chmate place #om NDA Office | climate finance. x
finance throughthe | on key climate
Natonal changeffinance
Ciimate programs. Deliverable 1.4.1
Change
Worlng

GSA Amendment No. 1 3



@ UNOPS

%

GRANT TEMPLATE Legal - GSA Amendment
— Group Co- | Tamget 2 | & Joint monioang pian
Coaredtr Detwesn e 3 |
and b Relevant information |
= =
Secrotanes mentioned minsiries
'ﬁ'—m Activity 14.2:
cumently Review
maintans 3

for cimats | Target 2

Stakeholders | 2.1 Develop

engaged in | Stakeholders srategy ‘engagement stralegy

processes | consufiabve Deliverabie 2.1.1:

processes Engagement strategy

Bassline 1 | Targer 2 e eloped ana avadatie
Tow levels | improved Actvity 21.2
of coordination Convena e
ot the by
natonal oy s ehcaters. he Si GCF country
fovel on (induding women programme /proects
project and private sector) | pipelne
developmen | on project
tand Gevelopment and Deliverable 212
imprementat Conducted two national
on. rerocubon GCF workshops per year
ferecuton (otal of four workshops
nchuang over 24 months) Each
marrm

Baseline 0
No
24
revew
roview of GCF | y in place.
portioho n e
country
organzed
Baselne 0
Outcome 3. | Sub-Outcome | No detalec
Direct Access | 3.1 GCF
Realized | Candidate nstmBona.
onbes 9%
idontifed and | analyss has
nominasted for | been
accredtation | undertaken
for MoFT
and NTF
accreditatio
n action
plan
312

GSA Amendment No. 1



@ UNOPS g8

GRANT TEMPLATE Legal — GSA Amendment

DAE T
roscmap facton plan in
for MOFT and NTF
Verairy of Eﬁt!.l‘
Finance and | Two nasonsl DAEs | Progress actions as.
Treasury progressed outtined  the Instivtonal
Tranaport Dcudng gage ershed
Fund (NTF) oy the fndings to
are airendy i GCF DAE l
nomnated accrectation houciary |
28 poterted standards. | 3 |
DAE for | |
Soloman Detiverabie 3.1.3:
ieianas Development of araft ‘
wystome and
Basetine | standarcs and |
otner
ana ssgned 1o
Timaed TIMOFT | Activity 3.1.4:
e [ | A
and he GCF DAE usa capacty
capacey | Rouciary standards | witn MoFT and e
MofTand | s strengthened. National Tranepont Fund
NTF 1o NTF) in retaion 1o e
understana GCF
he GCF orocess. fouciary
Soucary standercs. emonmental
standaros and social sateguards »
) whan (ESS) pokcy. and
neods 1o be reporung and
done avaksanon Trough
workanps |
Deliverable 3.1.4: |
4 workshope
i ncreased capecty of
 Basstine 0| oFT
3 Ao 31
imantonng | days) wah i and
or soutn- for MoFT_ NTF & NDA
soun o Cook Offica (weth other
arrang Mirsstry of Finance | insttutions in the Paciic
have been it have been through
completed simtar DAE accrectason *
At loast one short term
(7 Gays) win
Coox Marvstry
Target 1 Finance tor relevant
#rom MoF T NTF
and NOA
e ‘sakehciders ‘acity and
polices & | improved. other cpporunTes.
maed
Deliverable 5.1.2.
Two private sector
workshops convered
resuting in 1 project
Basene 0

GSA Amendment No. 1 5



<

iii.

No cOst Extnsonr oA

@ UNOPS

Date: 11 June 2020

Subject: No-Cost Extension to the GCF Readiness and Preparatory Support Programme and Project
Preparation Facility

Dear Sir/Madam,

In recognition of the potential impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the implementation of activities under the
Readiness and Preparatory Support Programme and Project Preparation Facility, the Green Climate Fund (GCF) in
cooperation with UNOPS, is monitoring this situation with a view to supporting our partners in a manner that is
responsive and programmatic.

Following communications sent on 8 April 2020 by the Executive Director, Mr. Yannick Glemarec, we wish to
inform you that the GCF has granted up to six-months extension of the grant term/anticipated duration of readiness
activities for specific grants that have a signed and effective Grant Agreement with UNOPS before 8 April 2020. In
addition to the no-cost extensions, the GCF has granted additional flexibilities whose guidelines for application are
outlined below.

No-Cost Extensions
The no-cost extension is granted with the following terms:

All grants will be automatically extended up to six months due to the COVID-19 pandemic. However, RPSP
activities that can be delivered under the pre-pandemic existing contractual timelines should maintain the schedule.
Delivery Partners and National Designated Authorities/Focal Points (NDA/FP) can complete the grant
implementation sooner than the full no-cost extension period. Therefore, it is expected that Delivery Partners will
fully coordinate with NDA/FPs in relation to the application of the said extension as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic.

There is no need for a request letter seeking no-cost extension. However, Delivery Partners are required to
countersign this letter and send it back to UNOPS as a confirmation of interest in the no-cost extension.

Delivery Partners should, together with the countersigned letter, also submit a revised workplan for the new period
and a revised budget prepared in accordance with the below list of new financial management arrangements. Upon
receipt of the countersigned letter, revised budget and revised workplan, UNOPS will prepare an amendment to
the Grant Agreement for signature of UNOPS and the Delivery Partner.

Grants requiring an extension longer than the six-months must submit well justified requests in line with standard
practices and procedures for the Fund’s consideration and approval.

The originally agreed grant sum/total amount approved under the grant agreement required to complete the
activities under the respective legal agreements remains unchanged for grants accepting this no-cost extension.

Other Flexibilities: Other temporary measures to support project implementation through the extension
period are detailed below. Please be advised that these measures will apply for the remainder of ongoing projects, but
do not constitute a permanent change in policy. As such, they are designed to temporarily address impacts of COVID-
19 pandemic.

Project management costs: The project management costs (PMC) cap has been increased from 7.5 percent
to 12.5 percent of the total activity budget approved. Partners can tap into the approved contingency fund to meet these
additional costs up to the 12.5% cap. If the Delivery Partner increases the PMC, then the Delivery Partner is required
to provide detailed documentation and justification supporting the increase in PMC and clearly outlining how the
additional costs are related to the COVID-19 pandemic. This justification should be included in the interim progress
report or completion reports due for submission as detailed in the grant agreement.

1 out of 3






@UNOPS

Contingency budget: The approved contingency amount included in the budgets for these activities may be
used to cover unforeseen costs relating to the COVID-19 pandemic without prior approval from UNOPS. As mentioned,
the contingency budget may be used for project management costs (PMC). The said contingency expenses will need
to be justified and included in the detailed reports that are required to be submitted by the delivery partner/recipient
under the respective legal agreement between the delivery partner/recipient and the GCF.

Budget Reallocation: The reallocation of approved budget among the budget line items can be made from
one budget category to another up to 25 percent variation across the categories. The receiver and giver budget category
can only take or give without prior fund approval up to 25 percent based on the previously approved budget. Budget
can also be reallocated from outputs without changing the project scope to PMC if the contingency budget is insufficient
to meet the increases in PMC. The delivery partner is required to provide detailed documentation and justification
supporting the budget reallocation in the submitted reports in line with the grant agreement.

For the avoidance of doubt, the terms and conditions of the Approved R&P Support Proposals and the
respective Grant Agreements between UNOPS and the Delivery Partner, shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect. Delivery Partners are also encouraged to reach out to UNOPS (peterre@unops.org; renatan@unops.org;
mariannak@unops.org) with the GCF Secretariat in copy (opm@gcfund.org) should there be additional implementation
challenges that require consideration and action.

Please confirm your agreement to the foregoing by countersigning and dating the confirmation set forth below,
which shall constitute the addendum 1 to the approved R&P Support Proposal, and an integral part of the Grant
Agreement Amendment, and return one fully signed original letter to us along with a revised workplan and a
revised budget no later than 31 August 2020. Please send the documents to UNOPS (peterre@unops.org;
renatan@unops.org; mariannak@unops.org) with the GCF Secretariat in copy (opm@gcfund.org).

Yours sincerely,

Mr. Peter Reeh
UNOPS Project Manager

2 outof3






@UNOPS

The above terms and conditions are accepted by the Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Programme
(SPREP)

R ¥

\

Kosi Latu
Director General
SPREP

Date: Q~< O Q : 7&’&0

cc: Dr Melchior Mataki, Permanent Secretary - Ministry of Environment, Climate Change, Disaster Management and
Meteorology (MECDM)

3outof3






@UNOPS

Annex |
Country Grant Reference | Date of | Amount Approved Activity | Amended Activity | Approved Grant | Amended Grant
Approval letter | Approved (USD) | C t C t Expiration Date | Expiration Date
Date Date
Solomon SLB-RS-001 7 April 2020 $991,262 7 August 2020 7 March 2021 7 April 2022 7 October 2022
Islands

Note: This request is seeking a delay in the commencement of activities under the Readiness Support Project due to COVID-19 impacts including
restrictions on international travel, thus restricting the ability of the Delivery Partner and external technical assistance to work in-country on
specified activities. This delay in the commencement date, will impact upon the expiration date as outlined in the above table.

1outof 3






-\

@UNOPS

GRANT TEMPLATE Legal - GSA

Grant Support Agreement

IN SUPPORT OF
GCF Readiness and Preparatory Support Programme:
GRANTEE NAME. Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Programme (SPREP)

GRANT NUMBER' SLB-RS-001

This Grant Support Agreement (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement’) is made between the United Nations
Office for Project Services (hereinafter referred to as "UNOPS") and Secretariat of the Pacific Regional
Environment Programme (SPREP), P O Box 240, Apia, Samoa (hereinafter referred to as “Grantee”).

WHEREAS, UNOPS has been engaged by the Green Climate Fund ("GCF") for grant management support
to the GCF Readiness and Preparatory Support Programme (RPSP) and the Project Preparation Facility
(PPF), and

WHEREAS, the GCF Secretariat has approved the Readiness Proposal and budget for Strengthening the
NDA Capacity and Strategic Engagement of Solomon Islands with the Green Climate Fund (hereinafter
referred to as the “Activity”) as more specifically described in Annex A with Secretariat of the Pacific
Regional Environment Programme (SPREP) as Grantee, and

WHEREAS, UNOPS desires to provide grant support to the Grantee in the context of the implementation
of the Activity Strengthening the NDA Capacity and Strategic Engagement of Solomon Islands with the
Green Climate Fund, on the terms and conditions heremnafter set forth and

WHEREAS the Grantee i1s ready and willing to accept such funds from UNOPS for the above-mentioned
activities on the terms and conditions as herein set forth

NOW, THEREFORE, the Grantee and UNOPS agree as follows
1. Agreement Documents

11 The following documents attached hereto shall be deemed to form an integral part of this Agreement
in the following order of precedence

i This Agreement
il Annex A Terms of Reference
iii. Annex B Grant Budget
iv. Annex C' Reporting
v.  Annex D UNOPS General Conditions for Grant Support Agreements

1.2 This Agreement and the Annexes attached hereto shall form the entire Agreement between the
Grantee and UNOPS, superseding the contents of any other negotiations and/or agreements, whether
oral or in writing, pertaining to the subject of this Agreement

Page 1 of 41






i

@UNOPS

GRANT TEMPLATE Legal - GSA

2. Purpose of the Agreement
21 The purpose of this Agreement is 10 provide support for the Activity being Strengthening the NDA
Capacity and Strategic Engagement of Solomon Islands with the Green Climate Fund In Solomon

Islands as described in Annex A (the Terms of Reference) None of the funds provided pursuant to
this Agreement may be used for any purposes other than those expressly set forth in Annex A

2.2 Grant support Is being provided to the Grantee on the condition that the action is implemented, and
the funds are administered by the Grantee. in accordance with this Agreement

3. Duration of this Agreement

31 This Agreement is effective and funds are granted by UNOPS as of the date of the last signature
below

3.2 Funds granted hereunder are available for program expenditures for the period of 24 months from the
date upon which UNOPS has disbursed the first instalment as specified in Clause 5 2 below

4. Role of the Grantee
4 1 The Grantee shall

a Have full responsibility for ensuring that the Activity is impiemented in accordance with
the Agreement

b Be responsible, in the event of financial review, audit or evaluation for providing the
necessary accounting documents

c Be responsible for providing all documents and information to UNOPS which may be
required under the relevant payment requests

d.  Make the arrangements for providing the financial status documentation and financial
guarantee, when requested

e Ensure professional management of the Activity including performance monitoring and
reporting activities

5. Grant Amount and Payments
51 UNOPS hereby grants to the Grantee the total amount of USD 991,262 (Nine Hundred Ninety-
One Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Two United States Dollars) as shown in the Budget in
Annex B
52 Payments to the Grantee shall be made in accordance with the following schedule upon the
submission by the Grantee of appropriate milestone reports along with payment requests, subject to
the Grantee's continued performance of its obligations under this Agreement:

Tranche 1: USD 398,632 (Three Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Two
United States Dollars), upon signature of this Agreement by both parties

Tranche 2: USD 498,040 (Four Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Forty United States Dollars),
only will be transferred upon certification by UNOPS of receipt and acceptance of (a) the intenm

Page 2 of 41






-l

@UNOPS

GRANT TEMPLATE

53

54

62

63

64

71

progress and financial report and (b) the interim audited financial report indicating that at least 70%
of the first payment has been spent or committed based on the approved proposal by the Green
Climate Fund — including attachments or hyperlinks to immediate deliverables

Tranche 3 :USD 94,590 (Ninety Four Thousand Five Hundred Ninety United States Dollars),
upon certification by UNOPS of receipt and acceptance of (a) the project completion report and (b)
the final financial audited report based on the approved proposal by the Green Climate Fund —
including attachments or hyperlinks to immediate deliverables, by the date specified in Clause 6 2

All payments to the Grantee shall be in US dollars and shall be deposited into the Grantee's bank
account in accordance with the oneUNOPS supplier profile form completed and submitted by the
Grantee to UNOPS

The amount of payment of such Grant funds is not subject to any adjustment or revision because of
price or currency fluctuations or the actual costs incurred by the Grantee in the performance of the
activities under this Agreement

Reporting and Evaluation

The Grantee shall submit to UNOPS the following milestone reports during the life of this Agreement
in the formats provided in Annex C. and in line with the above Payment Schedule (as per Clause 5.2)

(a) Anintenm progress and financial report on the use of Grant funds after 12 months and no
later than 13 months of the date specified in Clause 3.2 above

(b) A financial audited report on the use of Grant funds after 15 months and no later than 16
months of the date specified in Clause 3 2 above

Within 90 (ninety) calendar days of the end date specified in Clause 3.2 above. the Grantee shall
submit the following reports in the formats provided in Annex C:

(a) To UNOPS, a final audited financial report on the use of Grant funds; and
(b) To UNOPS, the project completion report

Failure to submit the reports specified in Clause 6.1 and 6.2 without due cause shall constitute a failure
to fulfii a substantial obligation of this Agreement. in accordance with Article 16 of the General
Conditions

The Grantee shall be deemed discharged from its obligation under this Agreement only upon the
receipt and acceptance of the reports referred to in clause 6.2 and the return of any unspent funds in
accordance with this Agreement.

Special Conditions

The Grantee is provided an exemption to Clause 6 1 General Conditions relating to the requirement

for all dedicated and separate accounts to be interest bearing The Grantee shall continue to maintain
advances of UNOPS funds in dedicated and separate accounts which may be non-interest bearing

Correspondence
All further correspondence regarding the implementation of this Agreement should be addressed to:

Page 3 of 41






%
@ UNOPS

GRANT TEMPLATE Legal - GSA
For UNOPS: - For the Grantee

Peter Reeh Melanie King

Project Manager | Manager, Project Coordination Unit

Marmorvej 51, Copenhagen, Denmark SPREP

Telephone: +45 4533 75887 | Telephone: +685 21929 .
Email: peterre@unops.org Email: melaniek@sprep.org o

8.2 Any notice given by UNOPS or the Grantee shall be sufficient only if in writing and delivered in person,
mailed or delivered electronically to the respective addresses specified in Clause 8.1 above

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly appointed representatives of UNOPS and of the Grantee,
have on behalf of UNOPS and the Grantee, respectively. signed the present Agreement on the dates
indicated below their respectivg signatures.

2
Q
; FOR UNOPS: N FOR THE GRANT
| (Yocla %9 1
Gurel Gurkan i

) Kosi Latu
Head of Support Services " Uy Director General

PS”
UNOPS, VIEMCO, Water and gnergy Cluster SPREP
7 April 2020

Date (mandatory). Date (mandatory):

Page 4 of 41






